performance of the Group against operating plans and financial budgets.

The Board, together with management have identified key performance indicators (KPI’s) that are used to monitor
performance. Directors receive the KPI’s for review prior to each monthly Board meeting allowing all Directors to actively
monitor the Group’s performance.

Shareholder returns

The Group’s return to shareholders is as follows:
2023

Restated
2022

Basic loss per share  (8.39) (16.07)
Diluted loss per share  (8.39) (16.07)

Review of Financial Condition

Liquidity and Capital Resources

At year-end, the Company held $2,320,101 in cash (30 June 2022: $441,525).

The net tangible asset/(liability) backing of the Group was 0.22 cents per share (2022: (3.59) cents per share). As at 30 June
2023 the number of shares on issue was 197,069,884 (30 June 2022: 103,198,611). A share consolidation of 20 ordinary
shares into 1 ordinary share of the Company was completed on 6 May 2022. The number of ordinary shares for the purpose
of net tangible asset/(liability) backing per ordinary share has been adjusted for the share consolidation.

Asset and Capital Structure

2023

$

Restated
2022

$

Debts:
Trade and other payables 2,150,959 3,631,789
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 2,624,398 2,948,758
Less: Cash and cash equivalents (2,320,101) (441,525)

Net debts 2,455,256 6,139,022
Total equity 5,110,664 2,145,572

Total capital employed 7,565,920 8,284,594

The level of gearing in the Group is within acceptable limits set by the Directors.

NUHEARA LIMITED
ABN 29 125 167 133

DIRECTORS’ REPORT

7

5.   OPERATING AND FINANCIAL REVIEW (continued)

Share issues during the year

The Group issued 93,871,273 shares during the year as follows (2022: 282,619,844 shares before the 6 May 2022 share
consolidation and 2,916,655 shares following the share consolidation):

Date

Number

Details

Share Issue
Price

12 July 2022 37,548 Shares issued under Salary Sacrifice Share Plan (Directors) $0.6863

12 July 2022 60,982 Shares issued under Salary Sacrifice Share Plan (Directors) $0.4226

12 July 2022 83,022 Shares issued under Salary Sacrifice Share Plan (Directors) $0.2985